Peradilan Agama yang  bertujuan untuk  mencegah  terjadinya perkawinan anak di bawah umur. Rancangan 

Undang-Undang ini memberikan sanksi denda mencapai  Rp. 6.000.000,- (enam juta rupiah) kepada pelaku 

perkawinan anak dibawah umur dan sanksi  kurungan selama 3 bulan ditambah dengan sanksi denda sebesar 

Rp. 12.000.000,(dua belas juta rupiah) bagi penghulu yang mengawinkan. 

Kata Kunci: Sanksi Pidana; Perkawinan Anak; Ius Constituendum. 

ABSTRACT 

Juridically, child marriage is a form of violence against children which violates children's rights and is 

contrary to the State's commitment to protect children from violence and discrimination.

[...]

to enact written laws and regulations, the Ministry of Religion drafted a Draft Law on Applied Law for the 

Religious Courts which aims to prevent underage child marriages. This draft law provides for fines of up 

to Rp. 6,000,000.- (six million rupiah) to the perpetrators of underage child marriage and imprisonment 

for 3 months plus a fine of Rp. 12,000,000 (twelve million rupiah) for the headman who is married. 

Keywords: Criminal Sanctions; Child Marriage; Ius Constituendum. 

A. PENDAHULUAN 

Perkawinan adalah serangkaian adat beraturan dengan menyatukan insan 

manusia yang memiliki tujuan yang  sama  yakni  untuk membangun rumah tangga